

No. 11-199

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALEXANDER VASQUEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JEFFREY K. SKILLING AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI  
*(Counsel of Record)*

dpetrocelli@omm.com

M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER

MATTHEW T. KLINE

DAVID J. MARROSO

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avenue of the Stars,

7th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 553-6800

JONATHAN D. HACKER

ANTON METLITSKY

DEANNA RICE

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>NEDER</i> PRECLUDES A FINDING OF HARMLESSNESS WHEN THE RECORD INCLUDES EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT FOR A RATIONAL JURY TO ACQUIT ABSENT THE TRIAL ERROR .....	4
A. <i>Neder</i> Establishes That An Error Cannot Be Deemed Harmless Merely Based On “Overwhelming” Government Evidence, If A Triable Issue Of Fact Remains Concerning The Defendant’s Guilt .....	5
B. Any Other Reading Of <i>Neder</i> Conflicts With The Fundamental Right To Have Guilt Determined By A Jury, Not An Appellate Panel .....	9
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HARMLESS- ERROR ANALYSIS IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>NEDER</i> AND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS IT SAFEGUARDS .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Harmless-Error Analysis Wrongly Considered Only The Government’s Evidence, And Ignored The Defendant’s.....	11
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Harmless-Error Analysis Is Inconsistent With <i>Neder</i> .....	16
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HARMLESSNESS ANALYSIS IS SIMILARLY INCONSISTENT WITH <i>NEDER</i> .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	passim
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	1, 20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	3, 7
<i>U.S. v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	9

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hueston, <i>Behind the Scenes of the Enron Trial</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 197 (2007) .....	20
